
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 13th February, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room G01, G02, Lisson Grove, Frampton Street 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Adam Hug (Chair) 
Tim Roca 
Aicha Less 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Geoff Barraclough 
 

David Boothroyd 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Liza Begum 
Matt Noble 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion in Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance, please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link. 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Daniella Bonfanti, Cabinet Manager. 
 
Email: dbonfanti@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   WELCOME  

 Chair to welcome Councillors, Officers and members of the public 
to the meeting, noting any apologies or changes to membership 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 
2022. 
 

 

 
4.   ADOPTION OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 

106) 

 Report of the Bi-borough Executive Director for Children’s 
Services and the Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change 

  
 

 

 
5.   NORTH PADDINGTON PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 

138) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing 
 

 

 
6.   PAY POLICY 2023- 2024 (Pages 139 - 

148) 

 Report of the Director of People Services 
 

 
 
7.   BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2023/24 TO 2026/27 (Pages 149 - 

236) 



 
 

 

3

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 
 
8.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28 (Pages 237 - 

276) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources  
 

 
 
9.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 (Pages 277 - 

324) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing and the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 

 
10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

2023/24 
(Pages 325 - 

360) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 
 
11.   INTEGRATED INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 361 - 

382) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 
 
12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
3 February 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 12th December, 2022,  
Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less (Virtual), Tim Roca, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, 
Liza Begum and Matt Noble 
 
 
Also Present: Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Parveen Akhtar, Director of Law  
 

 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
There were no changes to the membership of Cabinet. 

  
Councillor Less joined the meeting virtually and was therefore unable to vote 
on the items set before Cabinet this evening. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In respect of Item 5, Universal Free School Meal Offer, Councillor Hug and 
Councillor Butler-Thalassis declared that they both have children who attend 
primary school in Westminster who will benefit from the universal free school 
meals offer. 

  
Councillor Hug and Councillor Butler-Thalassis therefore gave notice that they 
would excuse themselves from the meeting for Item 5. Councillor Hug 
directed that Councillor Noble take the chair for this Item. 

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 

The following minor revisions (emphasised in bold) were made to the minutes 
dated 17th October 2022, in relation to Item 5 (Priorities for the CIL) before 
being agreed as a true and correct record of the last meeting: 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Neighbourhood CIL projects below £250,000 will be decided by the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Planning, currently Councillor 
Barraclough. Strategic CIL projects and Neighbourhood CIL projects above 
£250,000 will be decided by Cabinet as part of the wider capital programme 

  
RESOLVED: Councillor Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, 
agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2022, including 
the revision to the minutes for Item 5 (Priorities for CIL), were a true and 
correct record of the proceedings. 

  
 
4 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS EXECUTIVE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Councillor Hug welcomed Lousie Butler, Bi borough Head of Adult 
Safeguarding to speak to the report and noted the absence of Aileen Buckton, 
Chair of the Adults Safeguarding Executive Board (“the Board”) who sadly 
could not make the meeting.  

  
Councillor Hug asked that thanks be placed on record to Aileen for the hard 
and excellent work that she does as Chair and to all those that support the 
Board.  

  
Councillor Hug invited Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Voluntary Community Sector, to 
speak to the report. 

  
Councillor Butler-Thalassis thanked all officers, members of the board and 
service users for the huge amount of work undertaken to produce the report, 
she told Cabinet colleagues that the report reflects the everyday hard work 
that the team do to support Westminster’s most vulnerable residents.   

 
Councillor Hug invited Bernie Flaherty, Deputy Chief Executive and Bi-
Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health to add any 
further comment. 

 
Cabinet heard that this is the fourth annual report from the Board and that 
those involved in delivering the report and the overall service have had to 
adopt new and different ways to listen and engage to ultimately make 
safeguarding accessible to all. As a result of this our residents are London 
Ambassadors meaning that they are helping to improve engagement across 
the city on the issue of Adult Safeguarding. 

 
Bernie told Cabinet that the 2021/22 report reflects an ongoing commitment to 
evaluate the impact of Covid-19 on safeguarding activity and identify new 
concerns and challenges which the Board want to respond to. 

 
Councillor Hug invited Lousie Butler to speak to the report. 

  
Louise encouraged Cabinet to look at the interactive version of the report 
online as the videos that are included in this version really do give voice to the 

Page 6

https://indd.adobe.com/view/0ee4d89a-71f6-47f6-a15a-bce571d322b0
https://indd.adobe.com/view/0ee4d89a-71f6-47f6-a15a-bce571d322b0


 
3 

 

safeguarding issues that many face and in addition highlight empower people 
to take action 

  
Cabinet heard that there was an on-going commitment to exploring 
opportunities that have come out of COVID. For example, looking at how to 
make safeguarding accessible to ever
[...]
lunch.    

  
Councillor Noble invited Sarah Newman, Bi-borough Executive Director of 
Children’s Services to speak to the report. Sarah told Cabinet that eligibility for 
FSM as set by the government is low (see section 5.2 of the report which sets 
out eligibility criteria) with many people currently finding themselves just 
above the existing threshold for FSM. Attainment and attendance are affected 
by food insecurity. Attendance figures have slipped through COVID and are 

Page 7



 
4 

 

not where we want them to be. This proposal is encouraging and schools are 
very much in favour and appreciative of the decision 

  
Councillor Noble invited comments from Cabinet. 

  
Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg told Cabinet colleagues that he was very much 
in favour of this decision and has already had positive feedback from 
residents and other stakeholders following the announcement that 
Westminster would provide FSM to all primary school children.  In particular, 
he had received a message from one constituent to say how much this 
supports her and her family. Councillor Dimoldenberg concluded by saying 
that although this is a direct benefit for young children it also indirectly benefits 
parents as well who may have foregone food to provide for their children. 

  
Councillor Noble told Cabinet that he had recently visited West London 
Synagogue and children there had asked what the Council is doing to support 
FSM and he was able to respond with good news, this decision supports our 
children and will have a positive impact on their wellbeing. 

  
RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECCOMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 3, PAGE 56. 

  
 
6 COST OF LIVING SUPPORT 

Report of the Executive Director for Innovation and Change  
  

Councillor Hug invited Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director for Innovation and 
Change to speak to this report. 

  
We know many of our residents continue to face a very difficult winter. Given 
the cold weather predicted for the coming weeken
[...]
ditional properties in the borough. The budget assumes an 
increase of 1% therefore the growth of the tax base is slightly below 
expectations but this is not surprising given the effects of the pandemic and 
cost-of-living-crisis. 

  
Councillor Hug concluded by saying that in addition to Councillor Boothroyd’s 
comments around the long-term empty properties premium the Council has 
recruited an Empty Homes Officer who will be starting shortly. 

  
RESOLVED: CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 97 

  
 
8 FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 

Report of the Executive Director for Finance and Resources  
  

Councillor Boothroyd told Cabinet that this is an omnibus report that presents 
the recommended fees and charges for a wide range of council services for 
the following year (2023).   

  
Cabinet heard that the income provided through fees and charges revenue is 
considerably more than that raised through Council Tax and in some 
instances sees the Council in competition with other service providers 
therefore thought needs to be given when setting fees and charges to ensure 
they provide an optimum income while not excluding residents from accessing 
services. This is a particular concern this year as inflationary pressures are 
forcing some fees up but were possible the Council wants to keep fees for 
healthy activities down in light of the cost-of-living crisis. 

  
Councillor Hug invited Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and 
Resources to comment on the report.  

  
Gerald explained to Cabinet that cost increases have been based on the 
September CPI figure (10.1%). On average, the fees which the council has 
disretion to set have increased by 6%, though some have been set below that 
because of policy considerations or where the fees aren’t related to fee 
recovery.   

  
Councillor Hug invited comment from Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Barraclough told Cabinet that fees for planning applications and 
building control services are going up quite sharply. Cabinet heard that this 
increase is due to the significant fall in the level of major planning applications 
received by the Council and while minor applications are running at a high 
level it is those fees levied against major planning applications that help 
maintain planning staff.  

  

Page 10



 
7 

 

  
In order to maintain a good service, fees for major applications will increase, 
this still represents good value for money when you consider the benefit of 
building in Westminster and the associated land values. The increased fees 
will be similar to those charged by other inner London authorities like the City 
of London Corporation and Camden Council. Planning fees in Westminster 
have not been increased for some years  and Councillor Barraclough sought 
to assure Cabinet that we maintain a good service for the money that we 
charge 

  
  

RESOLVED: CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 112 

  
 
9 RESPONSIBLE COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources  
  

Councillor Hug invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce this report. 
  
Councillor Boothroyd told Cabinet that how the council works with local 
business is crucial to making a positive change for local communities. In 
everything it does the Council must work to protect vulnerable people, protect 
the environment and help build the local economy. The most direct impact the 
Council has on businesses is when procuring goods and services. 
  
Cabinet heard that this suite of documents helps to promote community 
wealth building, to deliver social value and promote high standards of conduct. 
  
Councillor Boothroyd went on to thank Councillor Ellie Ormsby, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Procurement and Finance for working with officers to 
bring forward these documents which include the first ever modern slavery 
statement from the City of Westminster.  
  
In seeking more responsible procurement we have always been mindful that 
in most cases the most responsible suppliers with the best environmental and 
social approach will be local businesses based in our diverse city. We have 
been careful therefore not to add to their difficulties in running a business by 
setting an onerous compliance regime. 
  
Councillor Hug invited Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and 
Resources to comment on the report.  
  
Gerald explained that the Council did have a previous Responsible 
Procurement Strategy that was set in February under the previous 
administration and that the aim in bringing forward this new strategy was to 
move it on to encapsulate Fairer Westminster objectives.  
  
Cabinet heard that this year, the minimum RPC weighting was increased from 
5% to between 10-20%, depending on the nature of the contract. Gerald told 
Cabinet that progress on this will be reviewed and continue to be evaluated 

Page 11



 
8 

 

with the intention of working towards an increase of a minimum 20-30% by 
2025/26. The strategy will be updated to include this intention and a copy of 
the revised strategy will be made available on-line with the papers for this 
meeting. 
  
Councillor Hug asked that aside from working to communicate the detail of the 
strategy to business thought is also given as to how we include this work in 
wider communications on changes being made as a result of Fairer 
Westminster ambitions. 
  
Councillor Barraclough told Cabinet colleagues that he warmly welcomed this 
new strategy and that he agrees with the approach taken by Councillor 
Boothroyd in cutting down on bureaucracy to encourage small businesses to 
take up public sector contracts.   
  
RESOLVED: CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 173 

  
 
10 CAPITAL BUDGET RE-PROFILING & BUDGET CHANGES 2022/23 

Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources  
  
Councillor Hug invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce this report. 
  
Cab
[...]
 places whilst also making people feel 
supported and empowered to deal with ASB affecting their area. 

What does Prevention look like? What difference will it make? 
Know the signs: 
Everyone knows what ASB is and what is 
not acceptable within their community, 
knowing how to respectfully challenge, 
where to report and what actions could be 
taken. 
 

Unacceptable behaviour will be stopped 
before it can escalate.  
 
Perpetrators will find it harder to offend 
and will be held to account. 
 
Communities will have the strength and 
knowledge to support our joint efforts to 
reduce ASB. 
 

Community Cohesion:  
Everyone is treated equally with dignity and 
respect. Different lifestyles are respected, 
tolerated, and celebrated. Information and 
advice is easily accessible, culturally tailored 
and Communities are invested in, and role 
models are championed so people feel 
supported throughout their lives. 
 

Communities will be empowered, 
supporting each other and those more 
vulnerable than themselves.  
 
Role models will reinforce to 
communities what is acceptable 
behaviour.  
 

Healthy environment:  
Agencies seek to do everything possible to 
create safe environments without 
compromising public amenities. 
 
Agencies collaborate to address and reduce 
concentrations of problematic Licensed 
premises; Licence holders are aware of their 

It will be harder for perpetrators to find 
vulnerable areas within our 
neighbourhoods to commit ASB without 
being identified. 
 
Neighbourhoods will be safe, healthier, 
attractive, and enjoyable places where 

Page 41



 

 

legal responsibilities to prevent crime and 
disorder within and around their venues.  

our communities can live, work, and 
relax in harmony with each other. 

 

What our communities tell us: 

• "People being selfish and inconsiderate towards others is a real problem, plus they 
may be quite ignorant of what constitutes anti-social behaviour and its effects on 
others"  
 

• "People do
[...]
 Budget Scrutiny Task Group held on Monday 23rd 
January, 2023, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, Ellie Ormsby, 
Angela Piddock, Paul Swaddle, Rachael Robathan, and Aziz Toki. 

 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Mark Banks (Head of Waste and Cleansing),  Joginder 
Chana (SFM City Management and Communities), Nicky Crouch (Director of Public 
Protection and Licensing), Damian Hemmings (Climate Emergency Programme 
Director), Amy Jones (Director of Environment), Stuart Love (Chief Executive), Phil 
Robson (Head of Operations), Jonathan Rowing (Head of Parking), Serena Simon 
(Director of Communities), Rikin Tailor (SFM Head of Corporate Finance),  Lee Witham 
(Director of People Services), Kim Wreford (SFM Corporate Services), Pedro Wrobel 
(Executive Director of Innovation and Change), and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor).   

 
7 WELCOME  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the Budget Scrutiny Task Group (BSTG).  
 
1.2 The Chair noted that there had been no apologies given.  
 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
9 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/2024  

 
3.1. Items 3.1 to 3.5 were taken together under Item 3.1.  
 
3.1.1 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director Finance and Resources) introduced the 

report to the BSTG. Jake Bacchus (Director of Finance) presented an overview 
of the 2023/24 Budget, including background and context for setting the Budget.   
 

3.1.2 Gerald Almeroth informed the BSTG on Fairer Westminster, the 2022/23 Budget 
and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Budget Gap to 2026/27.  

 
3.1.3 Members queried:  

Page 231



 
 

 
 

22 

• The new savings and pressures in the MTFP which have been forecasted to tail 
off in year 2024/25 and whether this is a prudent forecast.  

• The healthy interest figure in the 
[...]
Date: 13th February 2023 

Classification: General Release 

Title: 2023/24 Housing Revenue Account 30-Year 

Business Plan and Housing Investment Plan 

Wards Affected: All 

Fairer Westminster: This report addresses all income and expenditure 

associated with the Council’s existing social 

housing stock, as well as investment in new 

housing and estate regeneration. This underpins 

multiple elements that support the delivery of the 

Council’s Fairer Westminster Strategy. 

Financial Summary: The report presents the 30-year Business Plan for 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) covering the 

spending plans for both capital and revenue over 

that period.  The 5-year outlook for the HRA 

revenue budget projects gross income of 

£701.87m and gross expenditure of £675.73m 

(with a further £26.14m contribution to fund 

capital). The business plan includes total capital 

investment of £794.51m over the next 5 years and 

a total of £2.359bn over the full 30 years. 

The HRA Business Plan is viable, subject to some 

over-arching assumptions, and demonstrates that 

the capital investment ambition over the 30 years 

can be funded sustainably. Resilience measures 

are incorporated to mitigate identified risks. 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of Growth, 

Planning and Housing and Gerald Almeroth, 

Executive Director of Finance & Resources. 

 

Page 277

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the updated 30-year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Business Plan which the Council is obliged to prepare on an annual basis. It 

provides an overview of the financial planning that supports the management of the 

20,788 homes operated by the Council’s HRA. This covers both revenue and capital 

expenditure and therefore incorporates the extensive Housing Investment Plan. 

 

1.2 Despite a volatile economic backdrop that has presented the HRA with significant 

financial challenges (see Section 7), the Council has delive
[...]
nsaction, professional and 
management costs need to be 
considered? 

Consider for example: 

Independent advice and “experts” 
Legal fees/stamp duty 
Tax, audit, accountancy, secretarial 
Officer time in attending meetings etc. 

* To promote consistency when evaluating potential investments, any MRP set aside requirements for 
property or alternative investments will be calculated using the annuity method rather than on a straight-line 
basis. 

 

Page 380



  

0 
 

APPENDIX C - Prime yields for commercial property 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 381



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Adoption of Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy
	Key Decision:	Yes
	1.	Executive Summary
	4		Background
	6	Consultation
	7.0		Policy Approach Following Consultation Response
	7.1      A full list of amendments to the strategy based upon feedback received from
	stakeholders can be found in Appendix 2. Key
	changes the Council has made to the strategy are set out below.
	Data
	8.	Legal Implications
	9		Financial Implications
	11	Equalities Impact Assessment
	APPENDICES
	BACKGROUND PAPERS:
	Appendix 1 - ASB Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	SECTION 1:
	SECTION 2:  Do you need to complete a full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)?


	5 North Paddington Programme
	Appendix 1 - Map of North Paddington area
	Appendix 2 - North Paddington ward profile
	Appendix 3 - Future of Westminster Commission, North Paddington Programme
	Appendix 4 - EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	6 Pay Policy 2023- 2024
	Appendix 1 (PAY POLICY 2023-24)

	7 Business and Financial Planning 2023/24 to 2026/27
	Appendix 1 - List of new savings
	Appendix 2 - Pressures and Investments
	Appendix 3 - Existing Savings
	Appendix 4 - Budget Schedules
	Appendix 5 - Net Budget Trail
	Appendix 6 - Ctax Resolution 2023.24
	Appendix 7 - Summary of EIA's
	Appendix 8 - BSTG Summary Report - January 2023

	8 Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28
	Appendix A – Capital Programme schedule

	9 Housing Revenue Account business plan 2023/24
	Appendices 1 & 2 - HRA Business Plan Assumptions & Risk Analysis
	Appendices 3 & 4 - Detailed HRA Revenue Schedules
	Appendix 5 - HRA 30-Year Capital Programme

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24
	11 Integrated Investment Statement 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 13th February, 2023, Lisson 
Grove, Frampton Street. 
 
Members Present: Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less, Nafsika 
Butler-Thalassis (virtual), David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg (virtually), Geoff 
Barraclough, Liza Begum, Matt Noble and Paul Fisher (Chair, Budget Scrutiny Task Group) 

 
Also Present: (Officers) Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Bernie Flaherty, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Bi-borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
Parveen Akhtar, Director of Law, Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources, Sarah Newman, Bi-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services, Pedro 
Wrobel, Executive Director of Innovation and Change, Sarah Crampton, Head of 
Operational Support (Communities) 
 
(Others) Claudette Forbes, Chair, Economy and Employment Review (Future of 
Westminster Commission) 

 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Roca 
 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
  

There were no changes to the membership of Cabinet. 
  

Councillors Butler-Thalassis and Dimoldenberg joined the meeting virtually 
and were therefore unable to vote on the items set before Cabinet this 
evening. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: Councillor Adam Hug, with the consent of the Members present, 
agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2022 were a 
true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
4 ADOPTION OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY 
 

Councillor Hug invited Councillor Less to introduce the report.  
  

Councillor Less told Cabinet that in developing the strategy, there has been 
considerable consultation with victims, residents, businesses, and partners. 
Councillor Less explained that the strategy has been developed using a 
collaborative approach across the whole council with input from public 
protection, housing, youth services and the mental health team to name a 
few.  

 
Cabinet heard that the 5-year strategy sets out to tackle anti-social behaviour 
and ensure that communities have the strength and knowledge to support our 
joint efforts to reduce ASB; perpetrators will find it harder to offend and held to 
account when they do, and neighbourhoods will be safer.  

  
Councillor Hug invited Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change and Sarah Newman, Bi-borough Executive Director of Children’s 
Service to comment on the strategy.   

  
Pedro Wrobel told Cabinet that over 1000 individual responses had been 
received as part of the consultation on the strategy and that many victims of 
ASB had come forward to share their experiences and feedback on what 
could be done differently.   

  
Sarah Newman echoed Councillor Less’s comments saying that the strategy 
encompassed a collaborative community response.  

  
RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECCOMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 13.   

  
   
5 NORTH PADDINGTON PROGRAMME 
 

Cabinet heard from Councillor Adam Hug that Claudette Forbes, a member of 
the Future of Westminster Commission and Chair of the Economy and 
Employment Review had been invited to speak on the Commission’s note on 
the North Paddington Programme that is appended to the Cabinet Report for 
information.  

  
Councillor Adam Hug invited Councillor Geoff Barraclough to speak to the 
report.  

  
Councillor Barraclough told Cabinet that the programme for North Paddington 



 
3 

 

requires the Council to act in a coordinated way to address inequality 
throughout the borough as stated by the Westminster City Plan.   

  
Councillor Barraclough explained that in approving the recommendations set 
out in the paper Cabinet would be agreeing to implement a new place-based 
approach, with the team responsible for leading the programme being on site 
to start their work. Cabinet heard that investment in the programme will be 
incremental and will be a pilot for other place-based programmes across the 
city.   

  
Councillor Hug invited Sarah Crampton the programme lead for North 
Paddington to speak to the report.  

  
Sarah explained to Cabinet that a central focus of the North Paddington 
Programme will be tackling inequality. To meet the programme aims officers 
will work collaboratively with residents and business. To this end a diverse 
range of stakeholders will be invited to sit on the boards that will be 
established to review progress and provide feedback.  

  
Claudette Forbes, Future of Westminster Commission and Chair of the 
Economy and Employment Review is invited to speak to the note appended to 
the Cabinet report.  

  
Claudette explained to Cabinet that through the evidence gathering sessions 
carried out as part of the review she is confident that there are local actors in 
the community ready to participate in a programme of regeneration and 
address historic inequalities in the area. The inclusion of local partners is key 
to delivering a successful programme.   

  
Councillor Hug thanks Claudette for the work of the Economy and 
Employment Review and invited comment from any other Cabinet Member.  

  
Councillor Boothroyd said that he welcomes the report and notes this is a 
community that has been held back through lack of investment and 
opportunity. This report will allow strategic oversight of what the Council is 
doing in this area, and the finances outlined in the report will allow for 
accountability for the programme.   

  
Councillor Hug draws the item to a close by concluding that the North 
Programme is one of the many place-shaped based approaches the Council 
is undertaking on projects like Edgware Road and Queensway.  

  
  

RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 109  

  
 
6 PAY POLICY 2023- 2024 
 

Councillor Hug introduced the report and reiterated Cabinet’s commitment to 
closing the pay gap and promoting diversity and inclusion.   



 
4 

 

  
Councillor Hug invited Lee Witham, Director of People’s Service to comment 
on the report.   

  
Lee explained to Cabinet that the Pay Policy is a statutory report that is 
required every year. There have been no substantial changes made to the 
policy this year. Cabinet heard that closing pay gaps by 2025 was a 
commitment shared across the Council by all people leaders.   

  
RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THERECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 140.  

  
 
7 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2023/24 TO 2026/27 
 

Councillor Hug thanked officers and Councillor Boothroyd for their hard work 
in bringing forward the budget recommendations.  

  
Councillor Hug welcomed Councillor Paul Fisher, Chair of the Budget Scrutiny 
Task Group (BSTG) to the meeting, thanking him and all members who sat on 
BSTG for their work in scrutinising the budget proposals. Councillor Hug 
asked Councillor Fisher to speak to the work of the BSTG.  

  
Councillor Fisher explained to Cabinet that the priority of the BSTG was 
primarily to identify risk areas that may require close monitoring. Cabinet 
heard that the main areas of risk identified were historical in nature. Councillor 
Fisher told Cabinet that going forward he would like the BSTG to be bolder, 
more transparent and would like the group to be used more widely in public 
meetings and in budget setting discussions with the Cabinet.  

  
Councillor Fisher also noted that the report presented to Cabinet had been 
revised to correct an error in an earlier version. The updated version can be 
found here.  

  
Councillor Hug noted this report is recommended to be approved at Full 
Council on 8th March and invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce the report.  

  
Councillor Boothroyd noted this is the first budget of the new administration 
and speaks to the ambitions set out in the Fairer Westminster Vision.   

  
Cabinet heard that the Westminster element of Council Tax will be frozen until 
2024 but that the Adult Social Care precept will increase by 2% to support the 
delivery of vital services. 

  
Councillor Hug invited Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources to comment on the report.  

   
Cabinet heard that this paper proposes a balanced budget in 2023-24, and 
Notes inflation is a significant issue along with the uncertainty of central 
government funding. 
 

https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/b19641/Updated%20BSTG%20Report%2013th-Feb-2023%2018.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/b19641/Updated%20BSTG%20Report%2013th-Feb-2023%2018.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


 
5 

 

Cabinet heard that management of the Council’s reserves is significant in 
trying to mitigate these challenges.   

  
RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT

 IN SECTION 2, PAGE 150   
  
 
 
 
8 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
 
  

Cabinet heard that the Capital Strategy plays a key part in delivering the 
ambitions set out in the Fairer Westminster. Councillor Boothroyd drew 
particular attention to an additional £85 million for the Temporary 
Accommodation Acquisitions Programme.   

  
  

RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN, SECTION 2, PAGE 238   

  
 
9 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 
 

Councillor Hug invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce the report.   
  

Councillor Boothroyd explained to Cabinet that the Housing Revenue Account
 Business Plan is an annual refresh of a 30-year business plan.   
  

Cabinet heard that the 5-year outlook for the HRA revenue budget projects 
gross income of £701.87m and gross expenditure of £675.73m (with a further 
£26.14m contribution to fund capital). The HRA Business Plan is viable and 
demonstrates that the capital investment ambition over the 30 years can be 
funded sustainably.   

  
RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 279  

  
 
10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 

Councillor Hug invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce the report.  
  

Councillor Boothroyd told Cabinet that this is a statutory report produced 
every year and notes the addition of the Green Climate Bonds which will 
support climate investments in the city.   

  
RESOLVED –CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 2, PAGE 326  

  
 



 
6 

 

11 INTEGRATED INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
  Councillor Hug invited Councillor Boothroyd to introduce the report.  

Councillor Boothroyd explained that the Integrated Investment Framework is 
an annual report, by which the Council invests to support its wider objectives.   

RESOLVED – CABINET APPROVED THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT 
IN SECTION 6, PAGE 362-363.   

  
 
12 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

N/A 
 
 
 


